

Nos. 16-5356 and 16-5357 (consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Petitioner/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

BOEHRINGER INGELHEIM
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
Respondent/Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:09-mc-564
Hon. G. Michael Harvey

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
*Deputy General Counsel for
Litigator*

MARK S. HEGEDUS
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2115
mhegedus@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:
BRADLEY ALBERT
Deputy Assistant Director

DANIEL W. BUTRYMOWICZ
REBECCA EGELAND
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Jurisdiction	3
Question Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceeding, and Prior Dispositions	4
B. Statement of Facts	6
1. FTC investigation of Hatch-Waxman settlements, reverse-payment agreements, and the Boehringer-Barr agreements	6
2. FTC investigation and Boehringer’s privilege claims	9
3. Initial district court proceedings.....	14
4. The prior appeal.....	15
5. The remand proceedings	17
Summary of Argument	19
Standard of Review	22
Argument.....	23
I. <i>In Re Kellogg</i> Does Not Control This Case.....	24
II. Boehringer Did Not Clearly Show that the Documents Were Privileged	29
A. Boehringer Did Not Clearly Show That Persky Acted as a Lawyer Providing Legal Advice	30

B. The “Context” of the Communications Does Not Show That
the Documents Are Privileged35

Conclusion43

Appendix

Certificate of Compliance and Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES*

<i>Banks v. Office of Senate Sergeant-At-Arms and Doorkeeper</i> , 236 F.R.D. 16 (D.D.C. 2006).....	28
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	29
<i>Dir., Office of Thrift Supervision v. Vinson & Elkins, LLP</i> , 124 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	28, 30
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	6, 7, 8
<i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 286 F.R.D. 101 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part, remanded</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
* <i>FTC v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>reh'g denied</i> (June 4. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 924 (2016).....	2, 5, 15, 16, 17, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 34, 37, 38
<i>FTC v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>FTC v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	30, 32, 34
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6, 18, 20, 23, 25, 36
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2623306 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 5, 2011).....	41
<i>Koumoulis v. Indep. Fin. Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 28 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>objections overruled</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 142 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	32

* Cases and other authorities principally relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>*In re Lindsey</i> , 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25, 30, 32, 34, 36, 39
<i>MSF Holding, Ltd. v. Fiduciary Trust Co. International</i> , 2005 WL 3338510 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2005)	40
<i>SEC v. Gulf & Western Indus., Inc.</i> , 518 F.Supp. 675 (D.D.C. 1981).....	40
<i>Scholtisek v. Eldre Corp.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 459 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	32
<i>*In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21, 23, 25, 30, 31, 35, 36
<i>In re Subpoena Served upon the Comptroller of the Currency & Sec’y of Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>U.S. Int’l Trade Comm’n v. ASAT, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 245 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22
<i>United States v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 610 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Legal Servs. for N.Y. City</i> , 249 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	32, 33, 34
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 49.....	3
21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(2)(A)(vii)(IV).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	3
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2).....	7

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)3

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....3

MISCELLANEOUS

1 Paul R. Rice, *Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States* (2016) 31, 36

12 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2012)8

LEGISLATIVE

Drug Price Competition and Patent Term Restoration Act of 1984
 (“Hatch-Waxman Act”), Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98 Stat. 15857
